## SALES AND EXCHANGE

## CHAPTER 319

### S. B. No. 204-(Page and Wolf)

## MACHINERY AND ENGINE REPAIRS, INCLUDING FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE KEPT WITHIN THE STATE

### AN ACT

'To amend and reenact section 51-0708 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, providing for the keeping of repairs within the state for all gas or oil burning tractors, steam or gas engines, harvesting and threshing machinery, automobiles and auto trucks, and all fire fighting equipment and fire extinguishers, and providing the duties of the manufacturer thereof, and providing a penalty for violations of this Act, and declaring an emergency.

## Re It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 51-0708 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

51-0708. MANUFACTURERS OF TRACTORS, ENGINES, FARM MACHINERY, AND AUTOMOBILES, FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, TO MAINTAIN SUPPLY DEPOT IN STATE; PENALTY.] No manufacturer of any gas or oil burning tractors, steam or gas engines, harvesting and threshing machinery, automobiles and auto trucks, fire fighting equipment and fire extinguishers, shall sell or deliver within this state any such gas or oil burning tractor, steam or gas engine, harvesting and threshing machinery, automobile or auto truck, fire fighting equipment and fire extinguishers, without first having established at least one supply depot within the state where shall be kept constantly on hand a full and complete supply of repairs for the same. Any manufacturer selling or delivering, or causing to be sold or delivered, any such machinery, fire fighting equipment and fire extinguishers, in violation of the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than two hundred dollars for each offense, and in addition thereto, upon the application of any citizen, the attorney general of North Dakota may bring an action to enjoin and prohibit such manufacturer from doing business in North Dakota.

504

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 7, 1947.

# SOCIAL SECURITY

## CHAPTER 320

### H. B. No. 182

(Collette, Falconer, Haugland, Haugen, Callahan, Levin, Benno, Graham, and Halcrow).

### ESTABLISHING OLD AGE AND SURVIVOR INSURANCE SYSTEM

#### AN ACT

To provide for the general welfare of public employees by establishing an Old Age and Survivor Insurance System; to provide for the administration of such system; to provide for deductions from pay of public employees and contributions from the State, political subdivisions and other instrumentalities of the State, to raise funds for such retirement system and to repeal conflicting laws, and making an appropriation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1.] A retirement system is hereby created and established to become effective July 1, 1947, and to be known as the "Old Age and Survivor Insurance System," hereinafter called "System."

§2.] The purpose of this act is to promote economy and efficiency in the public service by providing an orderly means whereby employees who become superannuated may, without hardship or prejudice be replaced by more capable employees, and to that end providing a retirement system which will provide for the payment of annuities to public employees or to their beneficiaries thereby enabling the employees to care for themselves and their dependents, in old age or death, and which by its provisions will improve public employment within the state, reduce excessive personnel turnover and offer suitable attraction to high grade men and women to enter public service in the state.